from the Subscription amount to approximately HK$95 million. The Company intends to use the net
proceeds to be raised from the Subscriptions as follows:

(a) approximately HK$28 million will be utilized for the repayment of the loan owed by the
Company to NPCC, comprising a principal amount of HK$25 million plus interest;

(b) approximately HK$57 million will be utilized for the reactivation and expansion of the Group’s
oil and gas business from the Utah Oil and Gas Field and expansion of the trading business of
the Group; and

(c) approximately HK$10 million will be utilized as general working capital of the Group.

The Company will further disclose in its annual report(s) and interim report to be issued how it has
applied the proceeds raised from the Subscriptions.

EFFECT OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to
completion of the Subscriptions; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscriptions:

- 2 -

Immediately prior to
completion of Subscriptions

Immediately after completion
of Subscriptions

Number of
New Shares Approximate %

Number of
New Shares Approximate %

The Subscribers
Xin Hua - - 7,300,000,000 59.61%
Noble - - 1,700,000,000 13.88%

Subtotal of the Concert Group - - 9,000,000,000 73.49%

Non-public Shareholders
Pearl Oriental Sino Logistics

Limited 4,872,000 0.15% 4,872,000 0.05%
The Company 4 0.00% 4 0.00%

Subtotal 4,872,004 0.15% 4,872,004 0.05%

Public Shareholders 3,240,647,748 99.85% 3,240,647,748 26.46%

Total number of issued New
Shares 3,245,519,752 100.00% 12,245,519,752 100.00%

DESPATCH OF THE COMPOSITE DOCUMENT

The Share Subdivision and the Capital Reduction took effect on 3 July 2019. It is expected that the
Share Consolidation shall be effective on 10 July 2019. As additional time is required to finalise the
information to be included in the Composite Document following the Share Consolidation, it is
expected that the despatch date of the Composite Document will be postponed to a date on or about
15 July 2019. As disclosed in the announcement jointly issued by the Company and the Offeror on 4
July 2019, a second application has been made to the Executive and the Executive has indicated that